
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 

David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Lynne Allen 

Teji Barnes 

Mohinder Birah 

Peter Davis 

Patricia Jackson 

Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 

Carol Melvin 

 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 
 

 

Time: 6.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Wednesday, 18 June 2014 

 Contact:   
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: smaiden@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Pl
[...]
and 
that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 
 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014 and 6 June 
2014 
 

1 - 6 
 

5 Consideration of topics for the first major review of the municipal year 
 

7 - 8 
 

6 Forward Plan 
 

9 - 12 
 

7 Work Programme 
 

13 - 16 
 



Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
26 March 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill, Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead), 
Carol Melvin and David Payne  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nigel Dicker (Deputy Director of Public Safety & Environment), Steven Maiden 
(Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture), John Fern, Ed Shaylor (Residents Services - ASB & Investigations Team), 
John Purcell (Bereavement Services Manager) and Stuart Coleman (Deputy 
Bereavement Services Manager) 
 

49. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2014  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 26 February 2014 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

50. REPORT ON THE CLEARING OF GULLIES AND DITCHES IN THE BOROUGH  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Officers provided a presentation on the cleaning and drainage of the Borough's ditches 
and gullies and the related flooding problems. It was noted that the Borough had 
roughly 37,000 road gullies across the road network which were designed to take 
surface water away from the carriageway. Maintenance of the gullies was undertaken 
by 2 machines on an annual cleaning cycle of all highways and Council Housing land. 
 
With regard to the recent national floods, officers advised that the Borough had not 
been badly affected with the minor flooding problems that had occurred being largely 
due to the rising water tabl
[...]
 a small number of persistent offenders who had now moved from the Borough. 
However, it was noted that summer tended to be a more problematic time due to 
barbeques and parties that were sometimes held in memory of those who had passed 
away.  
 
Officers had also reviewed the funeral procedure and, as a result of this, had produced 
a plain-English booklet to be provided to the bereaved. Booklets would be given to 
funeral directors to circulate and the bereaved would be asked to sign them to confirm 
that they have understood and will adhere to the regulations.  
 
It was noted that the new system of informing the bereaved as early as possible and 
the stronger enforcement of regulations appeared to be a success. Members 
suggested that one of the reasons that roadside memorials were a persistent problem 
in the Borough was that such early information on policies was not provided. Members 
proposed that a paragraph on the roadside memorial policy be included in the funeral 
procedures booklet with a view to informing those who might be maintaining such 
memorials of the policy.  
 
Officers advised that this suggestion would be investigated and considered in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. Officers, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation & Recycling, investigate and consider the inclusion of a 
paragraph on roadside memorials in the funeral procedures booklet; and 

2. The report be noted.  
 

52. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM PAST 
REVIEWS  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Updates on two of the Committee's reviews were updated as below: 
 
Review of Regulations and Byelaws Relating to Cemeteries and Burial Grounds in 
Hillingdon 

Page 2



  

 
Officers advised that much of this update had been provided in the above item.  
 
Members asked that an update be provided on the investigation into the use of 
machinery as a more cost effective way of breaking down clay soil used for graves.  
 
Local Pest Control Services and the Impact of Waste Management Processes on these 
 
Officers advised that many of the recommendations from this review had been 
progressed. With regard to communication, Contact Centre staff had been well briefed 
on pest control information and Waste Services had been putting up signs advising 
residents of when collection days were.  
 
Officers noted that more robust action was now been taken against traders who 
persistently left waste but that there was significant resistance to this. Traders often 
refused to clear waste that surrounded their sites and argued that it would be too 
expensive for them to undertake.  
 
It was noted that social landlords had generally been willing to pass on information to 
tenants about how to deal with domestic waste in order to prevent pests. However, 
private sector landlords had been more difficult to engage.  
 
Members raised concerns that waste only seemed to be removed when there was a 
threat of fines. It was suggested that a more robust approach be taken, especially with 
repeat offenders. 
 
Responding to Members' questions, officers advised that it would not be practical to 
pass information on pest control through estate agents due to the significant number of 
them operating within the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. Information on the investigation into the use of machinery as a more cost 
effective way of breaking down clay soil at cemeteries be provided to the 
Committee in due course; and 

2. The report be noted.  
 

53. CONSIDERATION OF TOPICS FOR MAJOR REVIEWS FOR THE NEXT MUNICIPAL 
YEAR  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Following discussion, Members put forward the below as possible major reviews topics 
for next year's Committee: 

• Street cleaning 

• General waste 

• The sale of counterfeit products within the Borough. This could either focus 
specifically on the sale of counterfeit alcohol and cigarettes or more widely on all 
counterfeit products. 

• The Council's enforcement policy and how rapidly enforcement action was 
taken. The effectiveness and extent of the current policies were suggested as 
possible areas to explore. 

 
RESOLVED: That officers relay the following suggestions for review to the 
Committee in the next Municipal Year: 

• Street cleaning; 

• General waste; 
Page 3



  

• Sale of counterfeit products; and 

• Enforcement policies.  
 

54. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

55. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
5 June 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Teji Barnes, 
Peter Davis, Patricia Jackson, Carol Melvin, Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead), 
Lynne Allen and Mohinder Birah  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Michael White be elected Chairman of the 
Residents' and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee for the 
2014/2015 municipal year. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor David Yarrow be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Residents' and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee for the 
2014/2015 municipal year. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.51 pm, closed at 8.52 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 26 June 2014 
 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

RESIDENTS’ & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POC - REVIEW TOPICS 

FOR FIRST MAJOR REVIEW OF 2014/15 

 
Contact Officers: Steven Maiden 

Telephone: 01895 250692 
 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To enable the Committee to agree a topic to be developed into a full scoping report to be 
considered at the meeting on 30 July 2014.  
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to select a single area within its remit to be developed into a 
scoping report. This will require the Committee to provide specific rather than broad areas 
to focus on. By so doing, officers will be able to produce a scoping report that addresses 
Members' main concerns and put forward an effective plan for the review. 
 
 
INFORMATION  
 
The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in relation to the 
services provided by Residents Services. The full range of services under the Committee’s 
remit is outlined in the terms of reference at the start of the agenda.  
 
In selecting topics for further investigation by officers, Members are reminded of the 
Committee’s work since 2009, which included reviews of:  
 

2009/10 

§ Street Lighting 
§ Illegal Imported Cosmetics and Food 
§ Planning Enforcement – construction and use of back buildings (homes in back 

gardens) 

2010/11 

§ Khat  
§ Town Twinning 

2011/12 

§ Mitigating the environmental effects of the telecommunications masts and cabinets in 
the London Borough of Hillingdon and beyond 

2012/13 

§ Review of the regulations and byelaws relating to the Cemeteries and Burial Grounds 
within Hillingdon 

2013/14 

§ Using Our Water: Improving Efficiency and Developing Long-Term Strategies 

 
At the Committee's last meeting of the 2013/14 Municipal Year, several possible review 
topics were suggested. It is at the Committee's discretion as to whether or not these topics 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 26 June 2014 
 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

are pursued but they are a useful point of reference for determining the next major review. 
The suggested topics were as follows: 
 

§ Street cleaning - specific topics will have to be selected within this broad theme. 
§ General waste - specific topics will have to be selected within this broad theme. 
§ The sale of counterfeit products within the Borough. It was suggested that this could 

either focus specifically on the sale of counterfeit alcohol and cigarettes or more 
widely on all counterfeit products. As can be seen above, a similar review was 
completed in 2009-10 which could be developed upon. 

§ The Council's enforcement policy and how enforcement action was taken. The 
current policies have recently been renewed and so it should be advised that this 
review should not focus on the policies themselves and instead could look at how 
they were applied and followed up.  

 
It is at the Committee's discretion as to what areas it wishes to review and Members are 
encouraged to consider the whole range of topics under their purview. It should also be 
noted that officers will also be developing proposals for possible reviews that will be 
circulated to the Committee prior to, or at, this meeting.  
 

Page 8



FORWARD PLAN

Contact officer: Steven Maiden
          Telephone: 01895 250692

REASON FOR ITEM

The Committee is required by its terms of reference to consider the Forward Plan and 
comment as appropriate to the decision maker on key decisions that relate to services 
within its remit (before they are taken by Cabinet or Cabinet Member).

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To comment on items going to the Cabinet or Cabinet Members for decision.  

Or to note the
[...]
rom past 
reviews 

Major Review 2 - consideration of draft final report 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 

29 April 2015 
 

Consideration of topics for major reviews for the next Municipal 
Year 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014 and 6 June 2014
	140605- AGM - RESPOC

	5 Consideration of topics for the first major review of the municipal year
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
26 June 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana 
(Labour Lead) and Carol Melvin  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer), Nigel Dicker (Deputy Director of Public 
Safety & Environment) and Liz Jones (Community Safety & CCTV Manager) 
 

3. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2014 AND 6 
JUNE 2014  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings dated 26 March 2014 and 06 June 
2014 were agreed as accurate records. 
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF TOPICS FOR THE FIRST MAJOR REVIEW OF THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Committee discussed possible major reviews topics based on suggestions made 
by Members in the previous municipal year, the chairman and by Members during the 
meeting itself. A summary of the discussion is set out below.  
 
Fly Tipping 
 
Members noted that a major issue facing the Council was persistent fly tipping in areas 
of the Borough. Although a great deal of work was undertaken to respond to fly tips, it 
was suggested that not enough was done to identify and prosecute persistent 
offenders. Surveillance (specifically the use of CCTV cars) was suggested as an 
effective way to identify who was fly tipping as was focussing on the links between fly 
tips and Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMO) in problem areas. Members suggested 
that this would be a valuable area to explore in a major review.  
 
Officers stated that the Council did work both to clean up fly tips and to identify and fine 
perpetrators. Fixed Penalty Notices were provided but it was sometimes extremely 
difficult to trace back to an individual.  
 
Although Members were concerned about this issue, it was agreed that it would not 
sustain a 5 month review. Instead, Members asked officers to provide a report 
addressing the concerns highlighted above including the use of CCTV as a method of 
surveillance. It was also requested that the report covered fly tipping on footpaths and 
bridal ways and more general information on how these areas were cleaned. Officers 
noted that such a report would be produced and added to the work programme for later 
in the year.  



  

 
Sale of counterfeit products 
 
Officers advised that there was a wide range of counterfeit products being sold within 
the Borough. However, this issue was being dealt with by a small Trading Standards 
Team and so the Council was only able to react to complaints rather than undertake 
investigative work to identify offenders. The Team had worked with neighbouring 
Boroughs in the past to respond to major offenders and there was a good track record 
of enforcement. Officers advised that a review could explore the extent of the problem 
and identify how the Council might better respond.  
 
Members raised concerns that there was little the Council could do in this area as 
much of it fell within the remit of the Police. Officers noted that the Trading Standards 
Team did have authority to act in this area but that it was also with the purview of the 
Police.  
 
The Committee agreed that this topic should not be pursued.  
 
Road safety outside of schools 
 
Members proposed a review into road safety outside of schools which continued to be 
a problem. It was noted that a review could explore how to address problems at drop-
off and pick-up times and how to change parents' attitudes that were seen to contribute 
to some of the problems.  
 
It was agreed that, in the first instance, the Committee should receive a report on the 
issue highlighting the major problems and what was currently being done to address 
them. Officers noted that this report would be added to the Committee's Work 
Programme for later in the year.  
 
Street Champions and Neighbourhood Watch 
 
Officers provided a brief presentation on a proposed review on the Street Champions 
Initiative and how this might be linked with the Neighbourhood Watch Scheme. It was 
noted that the Street Champions Initiative had been in place since 2006 and had over 
4,500 volunteers. A small proportion of volunteers were very active and reported up to 
15 issues a month but the majority only reported 1 issue a month or less.  
 
Officers advised that the ways in which Street Champions reported issues had 
changed since the initiative began with a move from paper reporting to reporting 
through the Contact Centre. It was suggested that a review might explore how 
reporting might be diversified further to increase accessibility and make it as easy as 
possible. In particular, the possibility of better using the Council's website, mobile 
phone apps and external websites could be a focus of the review.  
 
Officers advised that the Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce & Regeneration 
had asked officers to explore creating better links between the Street Champions 
Initiative and Neighbourhood Watch Schemes in the Borough. As such, he had initiated 
a pilot scheme in certain areas of South Ruislip, Charville, West Drayton and Yiewsley 
to explore how these links might be developed. Should the Committee pursue this 
review topic, key information could be provided on the intelligence gathered during 
these pilots.  
 
Officers emphasised that the intention of such a review would not be to increase the 



  

volume of issues being reported but to improve the accessibility of the Street 
Champions Initiative and to consider how better links could be adopted with 
Neighbourhood Watch Schemes. 
 
Members discussed concerns about whether linking Street Champions and 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes would stretch police resources unnecessarily. It was 
noted that these were important issues that a review could profitably explore and 
identify where there were areas for improvement.  
 
Members stated that the development of a mobile phone app would be positive and 
suggested that there could be a facility to submit photographs of affected areas to 
provide officers with a clear idea of the problem.  
 
Members raised concerns that the role of the Street Champion was unclear and that 
those volunteering in that role were not accountable. Some examples of people using 
the position inappropriately were provided. A request was made for a Street 
Champions' "terms of reference" to be provided to the Committee to give a clearer idea 
of the extent of the role.  
 
The Committee noted that an important part of making Street Champions accountable 
was ensuring that Ward Councillors received information on what issues were being 
raised and what work was being undertaken to resolve them. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. Officer provide reports on the following areas: 
a. Fly tipping in the Borough and the use of CCTV as a method of 

surveillance; 
b. Cleaning of footpaths and bridal ways including the issues of a 

cleaning schedule and fly tipping; 
c. Road safety around school and what was being done to address 

these problems; and 
2. The review into the Street Champions Initiative be agreed as the first major 

review of the municipal year and officers be asked to provide a full 
scoping report on the topic for the next meeting.  

 

5. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 RESOLVED: That: 
1. The Committee consider the Byelaws for Parks; and 
2. The Forward Plan be noted. 

 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That: 
1. The Committee's meeting dates for July and September 2014 be agreed 

between the Chairman and officers outside of the meeting; 
2. The Work Programme be noted.  

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.23 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on Democratic Services Officer 01895 250692.  Circulation 



  

of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


